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ESTABLISHMENT OF RSETIS
Choudhary Shri Bhudeo

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of existing Rural Self Employment Training Institutes (RSETIs) in the country alongwith the amount spent on their establishment, State-wise and location-wise;

(b) the funds allocated/ sanctioned/ released to each institute, State-wise for imparting training to rural people alongwith the achievements made so far;

(c) whether the Government has received any request from some of the States including Bihar for establishment of such institutes; and

(d) if so, the follow-up action taken thereon?

Answer

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT(DR. C. P. JOSHI)

(a)to(d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement referred to in reply to Lok Sabha Starred Question No.431 to be answered on 26.4.2010

(a) & (b): The total number of existing Rural Self Employment Training Institutes (RSETIs) in the country as on date is 99. State-wise/location-wise funds released to each institute along with their achievement in terms of number of candidates trained by them is given in annexure.

(c) &(d): As on date, 288 proposals, from 25 states, including 17 from Bihar, were received by National Institute of Rural Development (NIRD), the implementing agency on behalf of the Government of India. Out of these, 172 proposals were approved by the Government, which includes 3 from Bihar, and funds were released for 99 proposals, including one from Bihar. In respect of the remaining proposals, the States have been asked to expedite handing over of possession of land to the banks for setting up the RSETI.
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